IFRS 9

100,784 14,358   115,142

Due from banks - 461  461

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under IAS 39/debt financial
assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9

- 502 502

Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees - 8,528   8,528

 100,784 23,849   124,633

- 27-

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
31 March 2018 (Unaudited)

28 IFRS 9 DISCLOSURES (continued)

28.1   (b) Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as analysing
their cash flow characteristics. The below table reconciles the original measurement categories and carrying
amounts of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at 31
December 2017.

   Impact of IFRS 9

 Original classification
under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

Re-
measure-

ment

Re-
classifica-

tion

New
carrying
amount

   RO’000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

Financial assets

Cash and balances with central
banks

Loans and receivables Amortised cost 383,111  -  -  383,111

Due from banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 138,670  (461) -  138,209

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,653,871  (22,885) -  2,630,986

Investment securities – debt Available-for-sale FVOCI 29,793  -  -  29,793

Investment securities – debt Available-for-sale  FVTPL 7,767  -  -  7,767

Investment securities – debt Held-for-trading FVOCI 55,771  -  -  55,771

Investment securities – debt Held-to-maturity FVOCI 89,789  (502) -  89,287

Financial Liabilities

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

- 28-

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
31 March 2018 (Unaudited)

28 IFRS 9 DISCLOSURES (continued)

28.2   Movement in ECL

 Stage 1 Stage 2  Stage 3   Total

 RO’ 000 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000

   Exposure subject to ECL

 - Loans and Advances to Customers 2,019,707 681,951 116,904 2,818,562

- Investment Securities (Debt) 156,886 - - 156,886

 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 593,418 - - 593,418

- Due from Banks, Central Banks and Other
Financial Assets 191,643 - - 191,643

  2,961,654 681,951 116,904 3,760,509

Opening Balance (Day 1 impact) - as at 1 January
2018

   - Loans and Advances to Customers 10,432 40,201 63,941 114,574

- Investment Securities (Debt) 502 - - 502

 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 1,423 7,672 - 9,095

- Due from Banks, Central Banks and Other
Financial Assets 461 - - 461

 12,818 47,873 63,941 124,632

Net transfer between stages
   - Loans and Advances to Customers 2,857 (2,857) - -

- Investment Securities (Debt) - - - -

 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees - - - -

- Due from Banks, Central Banks and Other
Financial Assets - - - -

  2,857 (2,857) - -

Charge for the Period (net)
   - Loans and Advances to Customers (2,210) (466) 4,460 1,785

- Investment Securities (Debt) - - - -

 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees (175) (392) - (567)

- Due from Banks, Central Banks and Other
Financial Assets - - - -

 (2,385) (857) 4,460 1,218

Closing Balance - as at 31 March 2018
   - Loans and Advances to Customers 11,079 36,878 68,401 116,358

- Investment Securities (Debt) 502 - - 502

 - Loan Commitments and Financial Guarantees 1,248 7,280 - 8,528

- Due from Banks, Central Banks and Other
Financial Assets 461 - - 461

 13,291 44,158 68,401 125,850

- 29-

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
31 March 2018 (Unaudited)

28 IFRS 9 DISCLOSURES (continued)

28.3  Comparison of provisions as per IFRS 9 and extant CBO norms as at March 31, 2018

1. Impairment charge and provisions held

As per CBO

Norms
As per IFRS 9 Difference

Impairment Loss charged to profit and loss account 2,176 2,176 -

Provisions required as per CBO norms/ held as per IFRS 9 102,321 125,850 23,529

Gross NPL ratio (percentage) 3.55 3.55 -

Net NPL ratio (percentage) 1.35 1.16 (0.19)

2. Mapping of IFRS 9 and CBO norms

Asset
Classification
as per CBO
Norms

Asset
Classification
as per IFRS 9

Gross
Amount

Provision
required
as per
CBO
Norms

Provision
held as
per IFRS
9

Difference
between CBO
provision
required and
provision held

Net Amount as
per IFRS 9

Interest
recognised
in P&L as
per IFRS 9

Reserve
interest
as per
CBO
norms

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) = (4)-(5) (7) = (3)-(5) (8) (9)

Standard Stage 1 2,019,708 29,385 12,327 17,058 2,007,381

Stage 2 512,166 6,370 27,874 (21,504) 484,292

Stage 3   - -

Subtotal   2,531,874 35,756 40,202 (4,446) 2,491,672 - -

Special
Mention

Stage 1   - -

Stage 2 169,785 3,642 16,284 (12,642) 153,501

Stage 3   - -

Subtotal   169,785 3,642 16,284 (12,642) 153,501 - -

Substandard Stage 1   - -

Stage 2   - -

Stage 3 9,410 2,335 2,335 - 7,075  344

Subtotal   9,410 2,335 2,335 - 7,075 - 344

Doubtful Stage 1   - -

Stage 2   - -

Stage 3 38,415 14,579 16,897 (2,318) 21,518  1,684

Subtotal   38,415 14,579 16,897 (2,318) 21,518 - 1,684

Loss Stage 1   - -

Stage 2   - -

Stage 3 69,079 46,010 49,169 (3,159) 19,910  15,564

Subtotal   69,079 46,010 49,169 (3,159) 19,910 - 15,564

Other items
not covered
under CBO
circular BM
977 and
related
instructions

Stage 1   963 (963) (963)

Stage 2   - -

Stage 3   - -

Subtotal   - - 963 (963) (963) - -

Total Stage 1 2,019,708 29,385 13,291 16,095 2,006,417 - -

Stage 2 681,951 10,012 44,158 (34,146) 637,793 - -

Stage 3 116,904 62,924 68,401 (5,477) 48,503 - 17,592

Total 2,818,563 102,321 125,850 (23,529) 2,692,713 - 17,592

- 30-

28 IFRS 9 DISCLOSURES (continued)

28.3  Comparison of provisions as per IFRS 9 and extant CBO norms as at March 31, 2018 (continued)

3. Restructured loans

Asset
Classification
as per CBO
Norms

Asset
Classification
as per IFRS 9

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Provision
required
as per
CBO
Norms

Provision
held as
per IFRS
9

Difference
between
CBO
provision
required
and
provision
held

Net Carrying
Amount as per
IFRS 9

Interest
recognised
in P&L as
per IFRS 9

Reserve
interest
as per
CBO
norms

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) = (4)-
(5)

(7) = (3)-(5) (8) (9)

Classified as
performing

Stage 1 14,882 269 70 199 14,812

Stage 2 18,344 2,412 5,660 (3,248) 12,684

Stage 3   - -

Subtotal   33,226 2,681 5,730 (3,049) 27,496 - -

Classified as
non-
performing

Stage 1   - -

Stage 2   - -

Stage 3 15,071 14,083 14,083 - (315) 1,303 1,303

Sub total   15,071 14,083 14,083 - (315) 1,303 1,303

Total Stage 1 14,882 269 70 199 14,812 - -

Stage 2 18,344 2,412 5,660 (3,248) 12,684 - -

Stage 3 15,071 14,083 14,083 - (315) 1,303 1,303

Total 48,297 16,764 19,813 (3,049) 27,181 1,303 1,303

- 31-

28 IFRS 9 DISCLOSURES (continued)

28.4  IFRS 9 accounting policies

A. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Bank has adopted IFRS 9 as issued by the IASB in July 2014 with a date of transition of 1 January 2018,
which resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts previously recognised in the
financial statements. The Bank did not early adopt IFRS 9 in any previous periods.

As permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Bank elected not to restate comparative figures. Any
adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities at the date of transition were recognised